
From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Subject: 

jmblakeman ¯ 

20 January 2016 22:07 

Edward Daffarn ); David Collins (david@future 

cot~versations.com) 

FW: ExternalFW: Health and Safety at Grenfell Tower Fire risk! 

F¥1 

Judith 

From: Janice Wray [mailto:iwrav~kctmo.ora.uk] 
Sent: 20 January 2016 15:51 

Cc: Siobhan Rumble; (T) Complaints 
Subject: FW: ExternalFW: Health and Safety at Grenfell Tower-Fire risk! 

Dear Councillor Blakeman 

Thank you for your e-mail raising concerns about rubbish in the entrance lobby of Grenfell Tower. 

I would advise that the Neighbourhood Manager for Lancaster West confirms that these items 
have been removed and this area is now clear. Further, the Neighbourhood Manager has agreed 
to increase the frequency of inspections of this area to ensure that it is maintained free of 
obstruction and any dumped items are removed promptly. 

Please advise if you require anything further from me. 

Regards 

Janice Wray 

Janice Wray 
TMO Health, Safety & Facilities Manager 

w: www.kctmo.orq.uk 
a: : The Network Hub, 300 Kensal Road, Wl0 5BE 

~-"I~ Before printing, please think about the environment 

From: jmblakeman [mailto 
Sent: 20 January 2016 14:06 
TO: Janice Wray 
Co: Complaints; Edward Dafrarn 
Subject: E~ernalFW: Health and Safety at Grenfell Tower-Fire risk! 

MET00040982_0001 
MET00040982/1



Dear Ms. Wray 

Can someone please look into this as quickly as possible? I have already forwarded the 
initial mail to Complaints. 

Many thanks. 

CIIr Judith Blakeman 

From: Edward Daffarn [mailto 
Sent: 20 January 2016 11:43 
TO: 
Ce: David Collins; William Thompson; 
Subject: RE: Health and Safety aL Grenfell Tower-Fire risk! 

Dear Judith, 

I am very sorry to trouble you but I am concerned at the build up of household rubbish in the entry/exit of 

Grenfell Tower and believe that this constitutes a serious health and safety risk. 

I have had no response to the email that I sent to Sasha Jevans yesterday and no action has been taken by 

the TMO workers on the Estate to clear away the rubbish. 

Please might you be kind enough to drop the TMO a line and ask them what they intend to do about the 

build up of dangerous levels of household rubbish in the entrance/exit of Grenfell Tower? 

Thank you for your assistance with this matter. 

Kind regards, 

Edward 

$34 Grenfell Tower 
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